O 00~ N DB LI DD e

e i S S Y
BN e O

[
W

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY AR 2 & 701

In the Matter of:

Application of Big Rivers Electric )

Corporation for a General ) Case No. 2012-00535
Adjustment in Rates )
MOTION FOR DEVIATION

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 21, Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big
Rivers”) hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (“Commission”) for a
deviation from (i) the requirement that Big Rivers file a hard copy original and ten paper
copies of its responses to certain data requests, and (ii) the requirement in 807 KAR
5:001 Section 13 that Big Rivers file an unredacted hard copy and ten redacted hard
copies of material containing confidential information submitted under a petition for
confidential treatment.

Big Rivers is filing with this motion its responses to the Second Set of Data
Requests from Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. (“KIUC”), the Supplemental
Set of Data Requests from the Office of the Attorney General (“AG”), and the Third
Request for Information from the Commission Staff. Big Rivers’ responses contain a
hardcopy original and ten paper copies of its narrative responses and all attachments,
except that certain attachments are provided only electronically (the “Electronic
Attachments”). Each Electronic Attachment is provided either on a PUBLIC CD
attached to the original and each copy of the associated response, or on a

CONFIDENTIAL CD filed under a petition for confidential treatment.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

The Electronic Attachments fall into three categories that justify deviation from
the Commission’s traditional filing rules.

First, some Electronic Attachments are provided in response to data requests that
explicitly seek electronic versions of documents. Big Rivers is providing these
attachments in electronic format only. The Electronic Attachments in this category are
the attachments for the responses to KIUC 2-20(a) and (b), which appear on a PUBLIC
CD.

Second, some of the Electronic Attachments are voluminous and, if printed,
would exceed 100 pages each. Attachment 1 for the response to AG 2-7 and Attachment
2 for the response to AG 2-53(e) each appear on a respective PUBLIC CD, and Big
Rivers is providing one hard copy of these voluminous public attachments with its filing.
Attachments 7, 9, and 10 for the response to AG 2-7 appear on the CONFIDENTIAL
CD. Because the entirety of Attachments 7, 9 and 10 are subject to the petition for
confidential protection, Big Rivers is providing these attachments in electronic format
only.

Third, certain Electronic Attachments consist of spreadsheets or other electronic
documents that cannot readily be provided in hard copy because they are designed for
viewing on a computer and, if printed, would be voluminous or extremely difficult to
read, or would lose critical information (such as formulas stored in Excel spreadsheets).
Big Rivers is providing these attachments in electronic format only. The Electronic
Attachments in this category are the attachments to AG 2-8(c)(ii), AG 2-8(d)(i), and AG

2-8(d)(iv), which appear on the CONFIDENTIAL CD.



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter an
order granting a deviation to Big Rivers from (i) the requirement to file paper copies of
the attachments to its responses to the above data requests, and (ii) the requirement in 807
KAR 5:001 Section 13 that Big Rivers file an unredacted hard copy and ten redacted hard
copies of material containing confidential information submitted under a petition for
confidential treatment.

On this the 28" day of March, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

James M. Miller

Tyson Kamuf

SULLIVAN, MOUNTIJOY, STAINBACK &
MILLER, P.S.C.

100 St. Ann Street

P. O. Box 727

Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727
Phone: (270) 926-4000

Facsimile: (270) 683-6694
jmiller@smsmlaw.com
tkamuf@smsmlaw.com

Edward T. Depp

Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
101 South Fifth Street
Suite 2500

Louisville, K'Y 40202
Phone: (502) 540-2347
Facsimile: (502) 585-2207
tip.depp@dinsmore.com

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation


mailto:jmiller@smsmlaw.com
mailto:tltamuf@smsmlaw.com
mailto:tip.depp@dinsmore.com

[
OO0 NN B WD)

—_
N

Certificate of Service

I certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was or will be served by
Federal Express or by hand delivery upon the persons listed on the attached service list,
on the date this petition is filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission or the
following day.

On this the 28th day of March, 2013,

TI

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation




Service List
PSC Case No. 2012-00535

Jennifer Black Hans
Lawrence W. Cook

Dennis G. Howard, II
Assistant Attorneys General
1024 Capital Center Dr.
Suite 200

Frankfort, KY 40601

David Brevitz
87 Hickory Ln.
Battle Creek, MI 49015

Mr. Bion C. Ostrander
1121 S.W. Chetopa Trail
Topeka, KS 66615

Mr. Larry Holloway
830 Romine Ridge
Osage City, KS 66523

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Lane Kollen

J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc.
570 Colonial Park Dr., Suite 305
Roswell, Georgia 30075

Russell L. Klepper

Energy Services Group, LLC
316 Maxwell Road, Suite 400
Alpharetta, Georgia 30009

David C. Brown, Esq.
Banyan House #601
1225 South Ocean Blvd.
Delray Beach, FL 33483



Donald P. Seberger, Esq.
Special Counsel

Rio Tinto Alcan

8770 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60631

Gregory Starheim

President & CEO

Kenergy Corp.

6402 Old Corydon Road
P.O.Box 18

Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0018

J. Christopher Hopgood, Esq
318 Second Street
Henderson, Kentucky 42420

G. Kelly Nuckols

President and CEO

Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation
2900 Trvin Cobb Drive

P.O. Box 4030

Paducah, KY 42002-4030

Melissa D. Yates
Denton & Keuler, LLP
555 Jefferson Street
Suite 301

Paducah, KY 42001

Burns Mercer

Meade County RECC
1351 Hwy. 79

P.O. Box 489
Brandenburg, KY 40108

Thomas C. Brite, Esq.

Brite & Hopkins, PLLC

83 Ballpark Road

P.O. Box 309

Hardinsburg, KY 40143-0309



David O’Brien Suetholz

Neal R. Hayes

Kircher Suetholz & Grayson PSC
5 15 Park Avenue

Louisville, KY 40208



