1 2	COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY MAR 2 8 2013
3 4	PUBLIC SERVICE
5	In the Matter of: COMMISSION
6 7 8 9	Application of Big Rivers Electric ) Corporation for a General ) Case No. 2012-00535 Adjustment in Rates )
11 12	MOTION FOR DEVIATION
13 14	Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 21, Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big
15	Rivers") hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") for a
16	deviation from (i) the requirement that Big Rivers file a hard copy original and ten paper
17	copies of its responses to certain data requests, and (ii) the requirement in 807 KAR
18	5:001 Section 13 that Big Rivers file an unredacted hard copy and ten redacted hard
19	copies of material containing confidential information submitted under a petition for
20	confidential treatment.
21	Big Rivers is filing with this motion its responses to the Second Set of Data
22	Requests from Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. ("KIUC"), the Supplemental
23	Set of Data Requests from the Office of the Attorney General ("AG"), and the Third
24	Request for Information from the Commission Staff. Big Rivers' responses contain a
25	hardcopy original and ten paper copies of its narrative responses and all attachments,
26	except that certain attachments are provided only electronically (the "Electronic
27	Attachments"). Each Electronic Attachment is provided either on a PUBLIC CD
28	attached to the original and each copy of the associated response, or on a
29	CONFIDENTIAL CD filed under a petition for confidential treatment.

The Electronic Attachments fall into three categories that justify deviation from the Commission's traditional filing rules.

First, some Electronic Attachments are provided in response to data requests that explicitly seek electronic versions of documents. Big Rivers is providing these attachments in electronic format only. The Electronic Attachments in this category are the attachments for the responses to KIUC 2-20(a) and (b), which appear on a PUBLIC CD.

Second, some of the Electronic Attachments are voluminous and, if printed, would exceed 100 pages each. Attachment 1 for the response to AG 2-7 and Attachment 2 for the response to AG 2-53(e) each appear on a respective PUBLIC CD, and Big Rivers is providing one hard copy of these voluminous public attachments with its filing. Attachments 7, 9, and 10 for the response to AG 2-7 appear on the CONFIDENTIAL CD. Because the entirety of Attachments 7, 9 and 10 are subject to the petition for confidential protection, Big Rivers is providing these attachments in electronic format only.

Third, certain Electronic Attachments consist of spreadsheets or other electronic documents that cannot readily be provided in hard copy because they are designed for viewing on a computer and, if printed, would be voluminous or extremely difficult to read, or would lose critical information (such as formulas stored in Excel spreadsheets). Big Rivers is providing these attachments in electronic format only. The Electronic Attachments in this category are the attachments to AG 2-8(c)(ii), AG 2-8(d)(i), and AG 2-8(d)(iv), which appear on the CONFIDENTIAL CD.

1	WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter an
2	order granting a deviation to Big Rivers from (i) the requirement to file paper copies of
3	the attachments to its responses to the above data requests, and (ii) the requirement in 807
4	KAR 5:001 Section 13 that Big Rivers file an unredacted hard copy and ten redacted hard
5	copies of material containing confidential information submitted under a petition for
6	confidential treatment.
7	On this the 28 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013.
8	Respectfully submitted,
9	
10	
11	14
12	James M. Miller
13	Tyson Kamuf
14	SULLIVAN, MOUNTJOY, STAINBACK &
15	MILLER, P.S.C.
16	100 St. Ann Street
17	P. O. Box 727
18	Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727
19	Phone: (270) 926-4000
20	Facsimile: (270) 683-6694
21	jmiller@smsmlaw.com
22	tkamuf@smsmlaw.com
23	
24	
25	Edward T. Depp
26	Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
27	101 South Fifth Street
28	Suite 2500
29	Louisville, KY 40202
30	Phone: (502) 540-2347
31	Facsimile: (502) 585-2207
32	tip.depp@dinsmore.com
33	
34	
35	Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation
36	
37	
38	

1	Certificate of Service
2	
3	I certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was or will be served by
4	Federal Express or by hand delivery upon the persons listed on the attached service list,
5	on the date this petition is filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission or the
6	following day.
7	
8	On this the 28th day of March, 2013,
9	
0	
1	
12	Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

## Service List PSC Case No. 2012-00535

Jennifer Black Hans Lawrence W. Cook Dennis G. Howard, II Assistant Attorneys General 1024 Capital Center Dr. Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601

David Brevitz 87 Hickory Ln. Battle Creek, MI 49015

Mr. Bion C. Ostrander 1121 S.W. Chetopa Trail Topeka, KS 66615

Mr. Larry Holloway 830 Romine Ridge Osage City, KS 66523

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Lane Kollen
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc.
570 Colonial Park Dr., Suite 305
Roswell, Georgia 30075

Russell L. Klepper Energy Services Group, LLC 316 Maxwell Road, Suite 400 Alpharetta, Georgia 30009

David C. Brown, Esq. Banyan House #601 1225 South Ocean Blvd. Delray Beach, FL 33483 Donald P. Seberger, Esq. Special Counsel Rio Tinto Alcan 8770 West Bryn Mawr Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60631

Gregory Starheim President & CEO Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P.O. Box 18 Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0018

J. Christopher Hopgood, Esq 318 Second Street Henderson, Kentucky 42420

G. Kelly Nuckols President and CEO Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P.O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030

Melissa D. Yates Denton & Keuler, LLP 555 Jefferson Street Suite 301 Paducah, KY 42001

Burns Mercer Meade County RECC 1351 Hwy. 79 P.O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108

Thomas C. Brite, Esq. Brite & Hopkins, PLLC 83 Ballpark Road P.O. Box 309 Hardinsburg, KY 40143-0309 David O'Brien Suetholz Neal R. Hayes Kircher Suetholz & Grayson PSC 5 15 Park Avenue Louisville, KY 40208